1318

Board of Control













March 2, 2009 11:05 a.m.

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Howard Goldberg, Community Development; Jan Mackert, Community Development; Drake Hopewell; Mark Skellenger, KS Associates

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Change in Specs @ 2313 Elyria Ave., Mr. Calvin Morton – Contractor: C. Francis Construction. This 18’ wood beam is located in the commercial area of this dwelling. Originally, due to program limits, no work was to be done to the commercial area. This area was never properly supported and over the years water infiltration has deteriorated this beam. This beam supports part of the second floor owner’s quarter of this building. No cosmetic work will be done in the commercial area; only the structural work will be address. 

Items to be added:

1. Replace 18’ damaged beam - $1,425.00

2. Install 36’ exterior door for private entrance for homeowner - $675.00

Totaling $2,100.00, items will not exceed program limits and item will come from contingency funds. 

Mayor Krasienko: The loan amount will not change?

Mr. Hopewell: No

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve change in specs for Mr. Calvin Morton in the amount of $2,100.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for amendment to 2009 Subrecipient Agreement with the Lorain Growth Corporation – proposed use of funds. Please consider amending the 2009 Lorain Growth Corporation Subrecipient Agreement Budget to reflect a decrease in the cost of Lorain Growth’s rent and utilities. Lorain Growth would like to have the $2,400.00 currently budgeted for “ Office Space Assistance” and the $600.00 budgeted for “Office Utilities Assistance” ($3,000.00 total) reallocated to marketing, specifically to support the LFC-Lorain City Tourism Council and the distribution of the newly-enhanced e-Newsletter. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve amendment to 2009 Subrecipient Agreement with the Lorain Growth Corporation. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Jaeger Rd. Improvement Project – Contract Modifications in the amount of $12,682.00. We are asking for approval for two proposed contract modifications to KS Associates contract engineer the reconstruction of Jaeger Rd. 

1. The first modification of $7,650.00 authorizes KS Associates to proceed with the preliminary engineering and Phase 3 detailed plans for the additional sidewalk from Jaeger Rd. north along Leavitt Rd. to tie-in with the current sidewalk in front of Applebee’s and a pedestrian bridge that is needed to cross over a ditch in the added planned sidewalk area. 

2. The second modification of $5,032.00 authorizes KS Associates to prepare the Phase 2 Preliminary Engineering and the Phase 3 Detailed Plans to convert from the currently engineered 4” roll curb to 6” curb. The 4’ roll style curb is an approved curb in the City’s book of standard designs, however, because the speed limit is 35mph, engineering believes that a barrier style curb is more appropriate from a safety consideration. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve contract modification in the amount of $12,682.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Home Program Acquisition of Foreclosed Home @ 2217 W. 13th St., Lorain in the amount of $56,439.25.  Approval of the “bank owned” home located at 2217 W. 13th St. in the amount of $55,000.00 plus closing costs in the amount of $1,439.25. Approval of the following two purchase orders:

1. Westway Realty $5,500.00 Required Earnest Money Deposit from the Asset Liquidator on all FNMA owned properties. 

2. AccuTitle Agency (Cincinnati, Ohio) the designated title company of FNMA in an amount of $50,939.25, which is the balance of funds to 

close. 

Mr. Goldberg: This is from Funds for Foreclosed Properties, its to modestly upgrade and resale as a Owner Occupied Property. Also, this is our trial run of all the foreclosed paperwork and in this case it’s in an excellent area. With the tax credits this home will turn well within the deadline, because in that area houses are still selling pretty well. 

Mayor Krasienko: What are the modest improvements you are suggesting? 

Mr. Goldberg: Possibly siding, kitchen upgrades and some electrical (a little bit of wiring). The home is in better than average condition throughout. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Acquisition of Foreclosed Properties in the amount of $56,439.25.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Service Department for Buy Rite Office Product to order Recycled Copier Paper for City Departments in the amount of $5,764.00. We would like approval to order recycled copier paper from Buy Rite Office Product, in the total amount of $5,764.00 and funds will come from the Recycled Grant Fund. The order will consist of the following:

· 100 cases of 8 ½ x 11 in the amount of $3,310.00

· 50 cases of 8 ½ x 14 in the amount of $2,454.00

We have contacted several other vendors’ and Buy Rite has come in at the lowest for both above items.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase order in the amount of $5,764.00 for Buy Rite Office Product. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Service Department for Ponaman Healthcare Consulting – Workers’ Compensation, Medical and Dental Benefit Consulting. Technical consulting services will be billed at $2,000 per month and will provide technical consulting support to the City of Lorain’s Department of Public Services and Safety. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve agreement with Ponaman Healthcare Consulting. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 11:22 a.m.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director            

                            Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

